
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8041 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence from the Welsh 
Government (09:00-10:00) (Pages 1 - 3)  
PAC(4)-04-14 (paper 1) 
 
Professor Jean White – Chief Nursing Officer, Welsh Government  

3 Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Wales 
Audit Office response to report recommendations (10:00-10:20) 
(Pages 4 - 7)  
PAC(4)-04-14 (paper 2) 
 
Wales Audit Office Report: Improving Financial Management and Governance: issues 
from the Audit of Community Council Accounts 2011-12 (September 2013)  

4 Papers to note (10:20) (Pages 8 - 9) 

 
Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 
(27 January 2014)  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10:20)   
Items 6, 7 & 8  

Public Document Pack



6 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of evidence 
(10:20-10:25)  

7 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Briefing from the 
Wales Audit Office (10:25-10:40)  

8 Consultation on a new code of audit practice and statement of 
practice (10:40-11:00) (Pages 12 - 37)  
PAC(4)-04-14 (paper 3) 
  



 

Yr Adran Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Department for Health and Social Services 
Prif Swyddog Nyrsio – Cyfarwyddwr Nyrs GIG Cymru 
Chief Nursing Officer – Nurse Director NHS Wales 
 
 

 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel :  029 2082 3469 
Ffacs/Fax:  029 2082 5116 

Jean.white@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
  

Our ref:   JW/   
 

1 November 2013 
 
Dear Mr Millar 
 
 
Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition 
 
Further to your letter of the 11 October 2013 requesting additional information on 
Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition, I am writing to provide Committee members with 
specific responses to the issues they have raised, as follows: 
 
 
Why has the Betsi Cadwaladr system for accessing the nutrition e-learning 
package, without the need for an email account, not been adopted by other Health 
Boards? 
 
I wrote to Nurse Directors at the beginning of June to remind them of my expectation 
that the Nutrition Care Pathway and the Food Record Charts are used as mainstream 
practice, with the e-learning package as its training resource. I informed them about the 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Local Health Board system for accessing the All Wales 
Food Record Chart e-learning tool and encouraged them to get their lead on e-learning 
to do likewise. It is my understanding that the lead in Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board has 
had contact with some other Health Boards to describe her approach. 
 
 
Participation in on-line training packages in the NHS. 
 
I recognise that the low level of compliance with completion of the e-learning nutrition 
package remains an issue and this continues to be a priority. NHS Wales Informatics 
Service (NWIS) and the Health Boards are considering further options for improving the 
completion rates. NWIS has been commissioned to produce a status report from each 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Board, which will give us the opportunity to consider if an all-Wales solution 
would be appropriate. 
 
Officials are also exploring alternative mechanisms with the company that developed 
the e-learning package. I will provide you with a further update in the New Year. 
 
 
Destination of Food Waste including details of the waste contracts between 
health boards and local authorities. 
 
A number of Health Boards a
[...]
Colleagues in NWSSP-FS have met WRAP Cymru to discuss food waste. As this is a 
local issue, where the individual Health Boards and Trust manage their own activities, it 
was felt the best way for WRAP to potentially help was to provide them with the contact 
details of the facilities/catering managers at each NHS organisation. WRAP Cymru have 
also been invited to give a presentation to the Welsh Health Environment Forum 
(WHEF) Waste Managers meeting in the New Year.      
 
 
Food Hygiene Rating Stickers 
 
When the statutory Food Hygiene Rating Wales scheme commences on 28 November, 
Health Boards will need to agree with their local authority food hygiene inspector where 
best to display their hygiene stickers at their hospitals.   Page 2



 
Welsh Government officials are meeting Health Board Catering Managers to discuss 
the location for display of food hygiene rating stickers in hospitals and also food hygiene 
issues in hospitals more generally.  We hope to be in a position to update you on 
developments in the New Year. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Professor Jean White 
Chief Nursing Officer 
Nurse Director NHS Wales 

Page 3



 

Darren Millar  

Chair of Public Accounts Committee  

darren.millar@wales.gov.uk  

 

Sent via email only  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Dear Darren  
 
Audit of small bodies 

 
In October 2012 as the Appointed Auditor for Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal 
Drainage Board (IDB), I issued a report in the public interest on various aspects of the 
IDB’s activities. In the report, I recognised that ‘the number of issues identified within the 
current audit and the scale and significance of some of these issues raises legitimate 
questions regarding the effectiveness of previous audits.’ I went on to explain that I was 
considering ‘what improvements needed to be made to our methodology for the audit of 
small public bodies and for staff training to ensure that key audit issues are identified and 
reported on as early as possible.’ 
 
In its subsequent report on the IDB, the Committee stated that:  
 
‘We are disappointed that the Wales Audit Office failed to address issues at Caldicot and 
Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board earlier. However, we note that the Wales Audit 
Office has recognised these failings and has committed to reviewing its auditing 
methodology to better ensure that key audit issues are reported and addressed as soon 
as possible.  
 
The report recommend that the ‘Wales Audit Office appear before the Public Accounts 
Committee with the results of the review of its auditing methodology and proposals on 
how it intends to make improvements in the future.’ 
 
I anticipate that I will appear before the committee on 4 February 2014 to provide an 
update regarding our response to the recommendation in the report about changes to our 
audit approach. 
 

Reference AJB714/bd  

Date 27 January 2014 

Pages 1 of 4 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



 

Our reference: AJB714/bd Page 2 of 4 

 

The aim of this letter is to brief the committee, in advance of my scheduled evidence 
session, on the work we have undertaken to review and develop aspects of our approach 
to financial audit work, in particular those that are relevant to smaller audits.  
 
 
Better recognition of the risks related to small audits  
 
In light of the relatively small amount of public money spent by small bodies, we have 
historically regarded such bodies as being of lower risk. This may not, however, always 
be the case. We have therefore:  
 

· revisited our arrangements for staffing the audits of smaller entities to ensure that 
more experienced staff are utilised where appropriate;  

· undertaken a review of the audit approach in a sample of small audits. Our  2013 
annual round of mandatory auditor training  stressed the issues identified in our 
review of small audits, including recognition of and responding appropriately to 
specific risks;   

· held a ‘raising our game in financial a
[...]
t allocation methodology, coupled with 
changes made following a review of our zero-based approach to audit planning, will 
ensure that fees are sufficient to allow audit work at small bodies to be undertaken to an 
appropriate standard. 
 
I trust that this reassures the Committee that we have taken the issues seriously and 
learned from them. I remain committed, both professionally and personally, to enhancing 

Page 6



 

Our reference: AJB714/bd Page 4 of 4 

 

the quality of our audit work. We will not be complacent and will strive to always deliver 
the very highest standards of audit work for the people of Wales. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Anthony Barrett 
Assistant Auditor General  

 

 

 

Page 7



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:19 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_28_01_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee and welcomed Alun Ffred Jones 
following his election to the Committee on 21 January. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



2 Papers to note  
2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 

(14 January 2014)  

 

2.2 Unscheduled Care: Letter from David Sissling (14 January 2014)  

 

2.3 Unscheduled Care: Information from Hywel Dda Community Health Council  

 

2.4 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board (22 January 

2014)  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Higher Education Funding: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  
4.1 The Committee recived a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on the Higher 
Education Finances report which was published on 21 November 2013. 
 
4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking a response to the 
WAO report. It also agreed to return to this issue once further work is completed later 
this year. 

 

5 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Consideration of report  
5.1 The Committee considered the draft report. A number of minor amendments were 
suggested and it was agreed that the redraft would be circulated for agreement out of 
Committee. 

 

Page 9



 

Direct Line:  029 2032 0510  E-mail:  huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk 

Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1NA 
 

 Date: 27 January 2014 
 Our ref: HVT/2061/fgb 
 Page: 1 of 2 

 

Dear Darren 

At the meeting of the Public Accounts Committee on 16 January you considered the 
exchange of correspondence I had with the Permanent Secretary on the presentation of 
the Welsh Government’s spending plans for health.  The Committee requested a note 
setting out how the other parts of the UK present changes to budgets from one year to 
the next.  We have examined practice in the other parts of the UK and offer the following 
observations.  I should add that, in order to respond quickly to the Committee’s request, 
we have not sought to confirm these observations with the relevant governments. 

Firstly, the Northern Ireland Executive does not produce an annual draft budget 
comparable to that of the Welsh Government.  It has set a budget for 2011 to 2015.  
Changes to spending plans are managed through quarterly monitoring and in-year 
estimates t
[...]
es in 

reaching their conclusions and reporting on their 

>2$-2<5B

KH" c#/0"A*#%"90*2"/#%%A-2<"),'"-8@%)?*8*2'"

assessments, auditors will assess whether 

improvement authorities have given due regard to 

sustainable development as a central organising 

@%-2/-@3*"&)%"5'%#'*<-/"$*/-5-)25="#2$"0#?*"'#V*2"

'0*"1*2*%#3"cO,#3-'A"e,'A"-2')"#//),2'="-2"'0*-%"

arrangements to secure continuous improvement.

KQ" N&"'0*"+,$-')%"1*2*%#3"'0-2V5"-'"#@@%)@%-#'*"-2"

the light of an improvement audit, assessment 

)%"5@*/-#3"-25@*/'-)2="0*")%"50*"8#A"8#V*"

recommendations to the Welsh Ministers to 

@%)?-$*"#55-5'#2/*"')"#2"-8@%)?*8*2'"#,'0)%-'A"

)%"')"<-?*"-'"#"$-%*/'-)2B"+,$-')%5"9-33"/3*#%3A"),'3-2*"

'0*"%#'-)2#3*"&)%"8#V-2<"5,/0"%*/)88*2$#'-)25="

based on improvement audit, assessment or 

-25@*/'-)2">2$-2<5B

8"3%()-/+>"/(+&'--4+)"(+$)&'$+B)A.-*>.*(+%>0-)A.>.*(+'"3%(G+'//.//>.*(+

'*3+/0.&%'$+%*/0.&(%)*+6)-C+%*+'&&)-3'*&.+6%(7+(7.+0-%*&%0$./+'*3+B.*.-'$+

'00-)'&7+0-./&-%#.3+%*+(7.+8"3%()-+9.*.-'$@/+<)3.+),+8"3%(+!-'&(%&.

Question 6

D)+4)"+'B-..+6%(7+(7.+0-)0)/.3+

'00-)'&7+()+.K.-&%/%*B+$)&'$+B)A.-*>.*(+

improvement audit, assessment and 

special inspection functions described in 

(7.+3-',(+H('(.>.*(+),+!-'&(%&.E

P
age 37


	Agenda
	2 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence from the Welsh Government
	3 Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Wales Audit Office response to report recommendations
	4 Papers to note
	4a Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (27 January 2014)
	8 Consultation on a new code of audit practice and statement of practice



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 4 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:55 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_04_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Peter Jones (Welsh Govt), Welsh Government 

Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officers 

Peter Wiles, NHS Wales 

Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_04_02_2014&t=0&l=en


View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

 

 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence from the Welsh 

Government  

2.1 The Committee questioned Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer, Peter Jones, 

Deputy Director Digital Health and Care and Peter Wiles, Deputy Director Policy and 

Performance Division on hospital catering and nutrition. 

 

2.2 Professor White agreed to send further information on how the e-learning nutrition 

training programme is funded and the timeline for incluing all training on all electronic 

staff records. 

 

2.3 Professor White agreed to write to the Committee in April with an evaluation of the 

pilot project being undertaken on food waste at Llandough Hospital in March and 

provide an update on discussions health boards are having with local authorities on 

the collection of food waste. She also agreed to provide an update on how pre-

registration training is captured. 

 

 Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Wales Audit 

Office response to report recommendations  

3.1 Committee was briefed by officials from the Wales Audit Office on their responses 

to the recommndations contained in the Committee’s report on the Caldicot and 

Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board which were directly relevant to the WAO. 

 

 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 

(27 January 2014)  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of evidence  

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


6.1 Members discussed the evidence received earlier and agreed to consider the 

additional information early in the summer term with a view to holding a further 

evidence session with Professor White. 

 

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Briefing from the Wales 

Audit Office  

7.1 Members received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Services. 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government requesting a response to 

the WAO report which would be shared with the Children, Young People and Education 

(CYPE) Committee. Committee also agreed to follow up any issues not covered in the 

CYPE Committee inquiry. 

 

 Consultation on a new code of audit practice and statement of practice  

8.1 The Wales Audit Office gave a briefing on the Consultation on a new code of audit 

practice and statement of practice and agreed to send a legal note on the specific 

obligation relating to auditing of registered social landlords and whether the 

recommendation in the Essex Review on changing this function as been accepted. 

 


